

No. 22-5207

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MEMPHIS A. PHILLIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TRE HARGETT, in his official capacity as Secretary of State for the State of
Tennessee, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee
(No. 3:20-cv-00374)

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
of the State of Tennessee

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

JANET M. KLEINFELTER
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

ALEXANDER S. RIEGER
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

MATTHEW D. CLOUTIER
Assistant Attorney General

P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 741-7908
Matt.Cloutier@ag.tn.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Argument..... | 1 |
| I. Defendants Have Not Waived the Prevailing-Party Issue | 2 |
| A. Defendants did not fail to raise the issue in the district court | 2 |
| B. Even if Defendants waived the argument, the Court may—and should—consider it on appeal | 8 |
| II. The Preliminary Injunction Could Not Confer Prevailing-Party Status on Plaintiffs | 11 |
| Conclusion | 15 |

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Chevalier v. Est. of Barnhart</i> , 803 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2015) | 13 |
| <i>Duncan v. Minn. Life Insurance Co.</i> , 845 F. App'x 392 (6th Cir. 2021) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Foster v. Barilow</i> , 6 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 1993) | 8 |
| <i>Friendly Farms v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 79 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 1996) | 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>Frontier Ins. Co. v. Blaty</i> , 454 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2006) | 5 |
| <i>Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 13 F.4th 493 (6th Cir. 2021) | 8 |
| <i>Jones v. Haynes</i> , 350 F.Supp.3d 691 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)..... | 3 |
| <i>Kelly v. Withrow</i> , 25 F.3d 363 (6th Cir. 1994) | 7 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> , 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006) | 13 |
| <i>Lynch v. Leis</i> , 382 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2004) | 9 |
| <i>McQueary v. Conway</i> , 614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010) | 1 |

Memphis A. Phillip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett,
2 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2021) *passim*

Moruzzi v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.,
759 F. App’x 396 (6th Cir. 2018)5

Neuman v. Rivers,
125 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 1997)7

O’Neill v. Coughlan,
490 F. App’x 733 (6th Cir. 2012)9

Pinney Dock & Transp. Co. v. Penn Cent. Corp.,
838 F.2d 1445 (6th Cir. 1988)8, 10

Smith v. Detroit Fed’n of Tchrs. Loc. 231, Am. Fed’n of Tchrs., AFL-CIO,
829 F.2d 1370 (6th Cir. 1987)6

Taft Broad. Co. v. United States,
929 F.2d 240 (6th Cir. 1991)9

United States v. Russell,
26 F.4th 371 (6th Cir. 2022)2

Vaughn v. Lawrenceburg Power Sys.,
269 F.3d 703 (6th Cir. 2001)6, 7

Wright v. Holbrook,
794 F.2d 1152 (6th Cir. 1986)6

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... *passim*
